## Grand Junction, Colorado

## October 4, 1937

All members of the City Council having been duly notified by serving written notice of a special meeting, the Council convened in special session at 7:30 o'clock P.M. Councilmen present and answering roll call were Ross, Groves, Boston, Carson, Oates, and Enstrom. Councilman Holcombe was absent. City Manager Soderstrum and City Clerk Tomlinson were present. City Attorney Bowie was absent.

P.W.A. Library offer accepted

After discussion of the offer of the United States of America to the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado to aid by way of grant in financing the construction of a public library building, including necessary equipment therefor but not including the purchase of any library books, the following Resolution, entitled, "A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, STATE OF COLORADO, TO AID BY WAY OF GRANT IN FINANCING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY BUILDING, INCLUDING NECESSARY EQUIPMENT THEREFOR BUT NOT INCLUDING THE PURCHASE OF ANY LIBRARY BOOKS", was proposed by Councilman Carson, and read in full:

"RESOLUTION NO. 18

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, STATE OF COLORADO, TO AID BY WAY OF GRANT IN FINANCING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY BUILDING, INCLUDING NECESSARY EQUIPMENT THEREFOR BUT NOT INCLUDING THE PURCHASE OF ANY LIBRARY BOOKS.

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado:

Section 1. That the offer of the United States of America to the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado, to aid by way of grant in financing the construction of a public library building, including necessary equipment therefor but not including the purchase of any library books, a copy of which offer reads as follows:

**'**P. W. 76800-303

FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION OF PUBLIC WORKS

Washington, D.C. Dated: <u>Oct. 1, 1937</u> Docket No. Colo. 1180-DS

City of Grand Junction,

State of Colorado, Grand Junction, Colorado

1. Subject to the Terms and Conditions (PWA Form No. 230) which are made a part hereof, the United States of America hereby offers to aid in financing the construction of a public library building, including necessary equipment therefor but not including the purchase of any library books, (herein called the "Project") by making a grant to the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado (herein called the "Applicant") in the amount of 45 percent of the cost of the Project upon completion, as determined by the Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works, but not to exceed, in any event, the sum of \$32,737.

2. By acceptance of this Offer the Applicant covenants to begin work on the Project as early as possible but in no event later than 14 weeks from the date of this Offer and to complete such Project with all practicable dispatch, and in any event within 9 months from the commencement of construction.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Federal Emergency Administrator of Public Works By: Sgd.) E. W. Clark

For the Administrator.'

be and the same is hereby in all respects accepted.

Section 2. That said the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado, agrees to abide by all the terms and conditions relating to such grant, a copy of which terms and conditions was annexed to the Government's offer and made a part thereof.

Section 3. That the City Clerk be and she is hereby authorized and directed forthwith to send to the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works three certified copies of the proceedings of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado, in connection with the adoption of this Resolution setting forth this Resolution in full, and such further documents or proofs in connection with the acceptance of said offer as may be requested by the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works.

/s/ (Sgd.) C. K. Enstrom President

/s/ (Sgd.) Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk"

The above Resolution was seconded by Councilman Ross and was adopted, with the following voting AYE: Ross, Groves, Boston, Carson, Oates and Enstrom. Councilman voting nay: none.

The President thereupon declared said Resolution carried and the

President and City Clerk thereupon signed said Resolution in approval thereof.

It was moved by Councilman Groves and seconded by Councilman Oates that the meeting adjourn. Motion carried.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk